RE: Account #130 Clark/Webb

Subject: RE: Account #130 Clark/Webb

From: LaWanda Pemberton <LPemberton@taylorcountygov.com>
Date: 3/26/2021, 10:43 AM

To: Lynette Senter <tcwsd@fairpoint.net>

Thank you, Lynette !

LaWanda

From: Lynette Senter [mailto:tcwsd @fairpoint.net]

Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 10:21 AM

To: LaWanda Pemberton <LPemberton@taylorcountygov.com>
Cc: Taylor Coastal Water and Sewer District <tcwsd@fairpoint.net>
Subject: Account #130 Clark/Webb

Good Morning LaWanda,

As the Webb's have not yet paid their transfer fee and completed their paperwork, I will refer
to this as the Clark/Webb lot. I have forwarded the pictures that Ron took this morning and it
does appear that the grinder pump is over the property line on to the County's lot when
viewing the survey flags that were placed on the property.

I also got a call from Ms. Webb who was very upset about having to pay for any costs of
moving the grinder pump. I explained to her that while our construction diagrams show that
the grinder pump was installed on their lot, it was done in 2006 and the contractor could have
shifted the pump over because of rocks or placement problems and that we would do what we
could to shift the pump back over onto their property.

When the grinder pumps were being installed it was the practice of the contractor to place the
grinder pump where the existing septic tank was located. Customers were allowed to change
the location if feasible but we have no documentation in Mr. Clark’s file that he made any
special request about the location.

We have already contacted Melvin Bowden about "sliding" the grinder pump back over the
property line. He estimated it will take two or three weeks until he can come and get the
work done and the District will pay for the associated costs.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks,

Lynette
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RE: Account #130 Clark/Webb

-------- Forwarded Message --------

Subject:Tank is clearly on the opposite side of property line not on owners lot
Date:Fri, 26 Mar 2021 08:59:59 -0400
From:godronniedog@yahoo.com
To:Tewsd TCWSD <tcwsd(@fairpoint.net>

[ I Virus-free. www.avg.com

2 of 2 3/26/2021,11:29 AM







Locate Work Order

TAYLOR COASTAL WATER & SEWER DISTRICT Date: 2 /36 A ‘
18820 Beach Road, Perry, FL. 33248 ; Account #:

\Q\g(’,)p{)io_co ‘ l ;:::i:en:dgi?f m 3 ? d
on tho mﬁg o op* 054 S Marma 1§60
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| Hy houas Kouton

 Waste W&té_r Operator Hours

$ 1822 |
I Field Supervisor Hours 3 30.66 ‘
Field Assistant Hours : 3 13.85
Office Hours $ 37.75 |18
/| semvicecan : $ 15.00 |18
Shop Supplies $ 12.00 |

Total ||
PLEASE MAKE SURE JOBSITE IS CLEAN AND SAFE AND ALL TOOLS ot

ARE ACCOUNTED FOR

Notes: } ¢
“Foond @ok 00 Lot guer [ TSy o) The probul™
Lot

Date Completed Operator Signature _ ¢ ii,',. " ; v; /()

Account Updated / Office Notes

WVDMYCLOUD\Taylor\Documents\WORK ORDER FORMS\Work order LOCATE 1/22/2021




Taylor County, FL

— Highway

3 L == City Streets
06842-150
B =+ Graded
== Roads
=~ Tram
L 1IS MOORE DR = : <P
Parcel ID 06843-100 Alternate ID n/a Owner Address CLARK WYMAN & JEANNETTE & BOATRIGHT ARTHUR W ETUX
Sec/Twp/Rng 35-07-07 Class Improved 14001SR 51
Property Address 20545 MARINARD Acreage n/a LIVE OAK FL 32060
co

District coO
Brief Tax Description LEG 0000.12 ACRES - KEATON BEACH UNIT 1- LOT 4 BLK A- OR 249-839 328-531471-520 625-681 - 692-971717-

730-SUBJ TO ESMT OR 513-50
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 3/25/2021
Last Data Uploaded: 3/24/2021 10:28:00 PM

Developed bv“’ Schneider

GEOSPATIAL







5115%@%,; Taylor County, FL

— Highway
— City Streets
''''' Graded
~ Roads
~ Tram

Parcel ID 06642-510 Alternate ID n/a Owner Address TAYLOR COASTAL WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

Sec/Twp/Rng 23-07-07 Class Vacant DISTRICT, 18820 BEACHRD

Property Address Unassigned Location RE Acreage 43.61 PERRY FL 32348

GO
District CO
Brief Tax Description LEG 0043.61 ACRES - OAK RIDGE ESTATES - LOTS 101117 181920& 21-OR 684-742

{Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 4/9/2027
Last Data Uploaded: 4/8/2021 10:22:46 PM

Developed by 2
€ Schnsider
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ha?;:::ih,CFA Taylor County, FL

06644 351

- 06644331 -
R 8 Legend
; — Highway
== City Streets
" ; + Graded
06644-332. " Bl
- Tram
. 06643-626
Parcel ID 06647-001 Alternate ID n/a Owner Address KEATON BEACHRIDGELLC
Sec/Twp/Rng 24-07-07 Class Improved POBOX232
Property Address Unassigned Location RE Acreage 35.86 SAN MATEO FL 32187
coO
District CC
Brief Tax Description LEG 0035.86 ACRES - KEATON BEACH RIDGE - LOTS 1-25 27-38 & 40-53

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 4/5/2027
Last Data Uploaded: 4/2/2021 9:53:42 Pi

Developed hv‘:, Schneider

GEOSPATIAL




March 31, 2021

Taylor County Coastal Water and Sewer
18820 Beach Rd
Perry, FL 32347

Re: Oak Ridge Estates Subdivision, as described in Plat Book 1, Page 183, Official Records of
Taylor County, Florida

Attn: Manager/Executive Director,

['am writing to you on behalf of Mr. Terry L. Turner, sole Member/Manager of Keaton
Beach Ridge, LLC, which is the owner of the land and improvements known as Keaton Beach
Ridge Sub-division. As you are aware, Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division is located adjacent to
Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division and, in fact, primary access to Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division
is accomplished by a paved roadway which travels across Lot #28 of Oak Ridge Sub-division. It
is my understanding that you (or an entity which you control) are the owner of six (6) platted lots
within Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division (approximately nineteen per cent (19%) of the total).

My purpose in writing to you is to inquire of your willingness to consent to a partial release
of the “Declaration of Restrictions” by which the lots within Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division are
bound. The “release” would apply only to Lot #28 and would only “exempt” Lot #28 from the
applicable restrictions to the extent necessary to allow Lot #28 to be utilized as it has been
utilized since 2009, i.c. as access to Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division.

My client purchased the property which now comprises Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division
(including Lot #28 of Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division) in a transaction that “closed” in 2006.
Based upon the documents which I have reviewed, he exercised “due diligence” by utilizing the
services of an attorney “local” to the Taylor County area; purchasing title insurance with associated
title search; and by then “permitting” the Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division through all appropriate
Taylor County Boards and Commissions. The improvements to Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division
were completed in or by 2009, including the paving of all sub-division roads and access-ways.
However, no lots within the sub-division were “sold” until 2020 when a contract for sale was
entered calling for the sale of one lot within the sub-division. Unfortunately, the sale contemplated
by the 2020 contract did not occur because the “title company” which was to insure the lot as
having marketable title declined to do so upon the basis that utilizing Lot #28 of Oak Ridge Estates
Sub-division to provide access to Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division could be viewed as a violation
of one or more of those covenants contained within the “Declaration of Restrictions” which applied
to the Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a copy of the Declaration of Restrictions applicable
to Oak Ridge Estates Sub-division, copy of which is recorded at Book 398, Page 717 of the Official

Palatka Otfice: Crescent City Office
222N, 3% 8¢, 234 N, Summit St
Palatka. FL.., 32177 PO Box 266,
Tel: (386) 3281111 Crescent City, FL._ 32112
Fax: (386) 3283003 Tel: (386) 6981970

wiwvw holmesandyoung.com
FPlease direct oil replics. correspondence and rvorces o owr Palatka Cfiice.
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Records of Taylor County, FL. A review of the “Declaration....” reveals that there is no specific
language found within any covenant that prohibits use of a lot within the sub-division to gain
access to property not located within the sub-division. Some restrictive covenants which I have
reviewed in the past have such a specific restriction. However, language contained within
paragraph #1 of the “Declaration...” does state that “All property described herein shall be
restricted to residential use.... “. It is apparently THIS language which is proving to be an obstacle
in insuring marketability of the lots located within Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division.

The reason that I, on behalf of my client, have sought assistance from you is that Paragraph
#13 of the “Declaration....” states that “Any provision herein to the contrary notwithstanding,
these restrictions may be amended, changed, altered, or rescinded, or any portion of the property
subject to these restrictions may be released from these restrictions by the owner or owners owning
two-thirds of the property included in these restrictions as of the date of said abandonment. .. or
release”. It is my understanding that Developer of the property (Oak Ridge...) no longer owns
any portion of the property and accordingly that the remainder of paragraph #13 would not be
relevant to this discussion.

As mentioned within the second paragraph above, the “release” which my client seeks is a
partial release. The “release” can be worded in a manner so that it exempts “Lot #28” ONLY
from any of the recorded restrictions that might be interpreted as preventing the use of Lot 28
as an entry-way or access to Keaton Beach Ridge Sub-division.

Should you be willing to consent to a partial release as is requested above, the consent of
additional lot owners would obviously be required in order for my client to achieve the needed
sixty-six per cent (66%) majority which the Declarations establish as a threshold. Accordingly, 1
am sending a letter similar to this to the owners of other lots within Oak Ridge Estates Sub-
division.

In the event you have any question about any aspect of this letter, or the request contained
herein, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. Please feel free to consult with an
attorney of your selection regarding this letter and the requested “release™ should you desire.
While nothing contained within this letter is intended to mislead you, I well understand that I do
not represent you in regard to the matters at hand and it is not my intention to provide you with
legal advice. It is my intent to attempt to open a line of communication with you in hopes of
resolving the issue explained above in the simplest and least éxpensive manner possible.

Sincerely,

George A. Young, Esq.

Palatka Qfice: Crescent Ciiy Qffice
222 N, 3= 5¢., 234 ™. Summit 81,
Palatka, FL.. 32177 1.0, Box 266.
Tel: (386) 3281111 Crescent Ciry. FL_, 32112
Fax: {3861 3283003 Tel: (3R6) 69k 1970

v.hobmesandvoung.com
Please divecr all replies, carrespondence and jivoices fo onr Polatie Office.




i I

.

'3 f DA Zpey ey

. Fiizesy 14447 1L o

4 U GO0 rage 73_7
THIR IXPTEUNDHYT AR PREPARXD BYt

: TORRT XoOAVYD

. POOT OYYTor Box 1ias

H Az crey, 7 23ps6-1328

' e RECLBOATION OF RESTRILTIEN

: 'bq’/ FOOW ALY MRN BY TIBSE DRESRNDTS, that the undersignad Daniel
Crappr ap Trustee of the FREATON BEACH LAND TRUSDT  ang BADIZON
TEMEERLANDY, IRC., herainafter referxred ko asm "Developaxr™, baing
the owners of the real proparcty ip Tayier County, Ploride, more
_ paxtionlaxly deseribed in 8chedula "A" nttachad hareto, spacifying
! that %?W%E%E&.‘Z&.ﬁl’f&iﬁ.‘lﬁﬁi‘iﬁ?&?’i.if."""l.’ii‘;‘i it Bl o

3 l:’._“..?__f‘;’ﬁ,_uﬁ}ﬁt _this Declaxation ohall e binding

Upon tha
g title through the

k3
[ vadegaigned and upen all pecpons de

i Sndexsigned. Theag restrictions, during their lifetima, shall be
for the benefit of and 1%‘.‘..1’“-_“?'5-?31,,,_‘.’3‘?73"!'1.. prosent and future

‘ eEnera of tha real property.

1. 211 property doncribed hexsin ehnll be T¥Btrizted teo
- A AT —p———
Tenidontinl use, SHSSRL for tracts or loto which framt on Comnty

. e

Road 361, which Yota or txacts may sluo be ues

2t for junk yarde, dog podnda or

; oocupational type buslnatisar (o
for

Tha foragoding notwithstanding, lots or tracts which are restricted
to residentinl uee may be uged for occupationa and profasolions
which ara Wrially performed in p residential arsa. In all caaqn,
regardless of the proviglone of thio paragxaph, tm_g&gﬂ};igt
ﬁw?ff_tm.‘f’f_ﬁ'f’" parpltted by and ia sihject to all loeal tening,
B3t 864 Lan we fomulavion. o biiiboncas or stvam et oy
*hall be orected ar displayad thoraon, excapt such signs as may bea
Temsonably requirsd for sale purposdq, Wo xasidonco, quont
querters, garage or other building onstrneted on any of maid lots
shall be wadad for the puxpore of 4 bonrding housa, hotel, tourict
sourt, or motor court,

1. He vosidence shall be erected upon or alloved to occupy
any portion of any Lot unlesit the heated and 2ix conditioned floor
4rea shall bo a minisom area of 1,100 agnare faek. Any mobile homg
Placed on tha property ahall bo not; wore than five Yoaxs old, have

b

Page 1 of 7 Recuested 8By: mhorton, Printed: 713/z
SOcERCRNBISROB Pak Ridge_2020-7 71




——

R 088 e 718

shingls roofing or motal with at least a 12" goffit or any futurg
conntruetlion material thak may becomn ‘mmilublu, net lncluding fiat
motal poofns, and shall be undarekirted. )

3. R11 mebile and vodulaxr homes muot comply with the
following additionat ragulranentas

N. the plich of the mwaln roaf shall not bo ledn than a
; 2/12 pitch or greatox.

B The roofing material used shall ke pimilar in
toxture, woler and dppoarance to that of deteched single-family
dwnlling unita such as aophalt ‘or fidboxrglaus uhingles, unloga
;7 appProved by the Daveloper, and shell bo non-motalllc in appearsnce;
and

s The materdals used far the oxtaxior £inish and
skirting shall be similar in textuxs, color and paterials to
detanhed sitglesfamily dwelling unite auch an wooden or mapopite
siding or residential lapped siding that i{s non-wotmllic in
4Ppoarante, and appiied in  such A manner as  fo maka the

S —.

BT

manufastoraed honsing unit pimilar in Appdaxance to that of dutached
l&.nglt—iunily dwalling upita. Refloction from the exterjor aHall
rot ba greater than freom oiding coated with cloar, whitsr, glosas
exterior ennmel. :

4. At leant two weeks prior to aommoncement of any
cénetruction on the laot or set-up of amy dwelling unit, the lot
@wiiar ahall notify the Devaloper, or lta depsignee, of his plane in
sufficient  dekail +o dmnut:rata complisnce with  thage
restrictions. )

5. The owner of a lot ahsall nat permit trash, Junk, garbage
or sbandoned wohicles tg ramain on the lot, und the eyner ahall
prompily rewava wsama upon requasdt. 1n addi{tlon o anly othar
resdedies at law or in oguity, the same may be removed frem any lot
ak the sole expenso of the ooy of the 1ot, 1f not removed by the
ownar withia thirty [30) dayw of written notice mailed to the cutier
by coxtified or registered mail. -

6. Mo ewine, pouliry, oRi, estriches or pot belly pigs mhall
bo kept on said lots, Domostic Axx:iu.za auch as dogs aud cats are

2

Page 2 of 7 Requested By: mhorton, Printed: 7/3/2
BeErmrtisTmREs PaioRidge_2020-7 72




ﬂggﬁ&g% ragg 719

Pétrdttod on the proparty, Large adimals such as Govs and horsas

ehrll ba limitod to o (2] animalo por let. In tho ewvant that

livesbock oz domantic apimals ars kept on any lot, thay shall bo

kopt in sudh a way 48 to awmuxs that they do not create & nuisance

through noims, odox, inssat infestation or any health hazaxd, The

anfmnle shell ho wall zBaintained nt all times and ba glven the baat

! cane rensonably avallable taking: into conaideration that they arg

baing kept in o résidantial oubdivisien, Ho crish, garbage,

asher,. or othsr refuse shall ba thrown arc dompad on any atrect or

vacant lot in sald subdivision. No junk automebiles, machinory or
appllances »hall be kept on enid lets.

7. Ho structure of g temporary character, treiler (net
Ircluding mobile homes)}, basameit, Cent, ohack, garage, barn or
other outbuilding ohall ha uged on the Property &t any zime for a
i ‘ Foxmanent rosidence. Travel trailers and WOLOr homes may be packed
on the prope¥ty and used aa 4 residence for a periocd of time not ta
eXoeed elght '(5) Gongsontive montha while & permanont residance ip

v g

undex construction. Onos & permanent xesidence is aatablished on
4 lok, a travel trailar or motor howms may v atorsd on  the
propexrty. The kerein described lobs =0y N0l be sesubdividad.

B. The Developer reavives a utility coasement cver tha anme
b
axex domignated for utility assowentn as shown on the plat of whe
subdiviasian.

& The Doveluper may inolade in any contract or deed or okher
invtrument heroaftor madae ndditionnl cavenants and restricticna
which are not dinconsistent with and which do net lower the standord
of the aovenants and rostrictlons eet forth haredin.

10. Yhese Erotective Covenants ars to run with the proparty
and are binding on alx Porocons olaiming an intarest in the pxoparty
Yotil Janvary 1, 20z0. ﬂ:oxqaft-fu_r.:_fhcf,e: Prp‘t“.!:c:i;.ivq Covamanta will

bw nutcn:t&;:;—ﬁ;w;xthandnﬁ Lox nucgusgivm ']_wriodf__ of ten { 1-9}_ fam;g_

vith oy changas and medifications, oS M B® approved by the
TUners. To b nffedti?z‘)”,:_‘ xuch approval mugt be avidenced By the

e ns Y

51:359593_?2___@,‘_4-2?_%3&‘.R%EE:—:E_.AE!E__..EEA‘?E:WJ:%.,.EE?E?__ 2 Sayler |

County, Flordds, and executod by wwnsrs Trprnzenting the ownership

a2
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42 ot Iags than geventy~2Live pebcent (75%) of the origioal acreige

e sttt st e o e ettt e e el

; covared by thess Protactive Covananto.
. B

et e 1 i i s R,

1. If anyone vinlu.é;n‘_ ::r:y of tha Protectivs Covenanta *

contained in this instrument, then the Developers ox tho awner of

g

any partion of the property can enforce thess Proteative Covenantwe.

l2. Brforcemont shall ba by action abt law or in squity
against any pexson or pPereons violating or attampting to vinlate
ANy covenantn,’ alther to reatrain vioclation or to recover damages.
: The property bringlng tha actipn or suit shall be entitled %o
! recoevar, in addition te costp and dlebursements allowed by law,
euoh pums &m the Court wmay adjudge te ba reasonable for the
sorvican of hias attorney. -

13. Any provision hexein to the contrary notwithetanding,
‘ Ehens rastrictions may he amended, changed, altered or xescindod,
i

°oF oY partlon of tho propuxriy subject to these Thatrictions may be

zalesned fron those rﬁat:i&tlbﬂgzhy the owher oX owneérs sunihg two-

'ﬁ : ——— e s R

thirds of the property inaluded in thepe seotrictionn an of the

date of szaid oamondment, change, slteration, cnnemelintien or

provided that the Devolopos mast eonaent i1 Developer than

owne any portion of the PrZoparty. The Developar MAy graat relepges

R e e~ S U D .

of miner wilolations o:v-: allow miner varlances from the provisions of
thess restrictions.,

14. The installation, repair, purchmse and malrtenance of
driveway culvasts, if #0Y are usad, are thp repponsibility af the
Lot caher, whe munt obtaln a permit fox the inestallation af from
the appropriaté authoritios, Ho ditch or dralhage area may ba
Filled or altaxzad without approval from tho SREMD,

i, Ho noxiocus or &ffehsive trade ox activity shall be
conductad on gnid land Har ehall anything be dons thereson which
shall bocome an ANNGYande or nuieance to the neighborhood.

16.  Tha Proporty may otily ba psed far those Purpoaeas that
comply with the zaning and other rlag, ragulations, laws and
ordinances for Tayler County, Plorida, the Stare of Plorida, and
the United Statoa of america, including, witheut limitaiion, thoms

4
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ragulations governing septic tanke and sowage disposal aystems,
* solid wapte diepoaal, subdiviefons and dovelopment in genaral,
: Hotulthatanding tna foremcing, no "Razaydows wante®, hazardoos
aubatanca™ or *toxla waate®, an defined by applicable State and/or
Fodezal law, shall be genwrated, manufactured, produced, relensad,
dizcharged, disponed ©%, trangported to, stered, upsed ox Asintainad

. on the Property at any tims..
' 17. To private water wails may be drilled on tha propoexty
which axe tied into any repidante. Private water wells shall be
ased for irrigation purpomss only. Petable water souzcs ohall ba
! that provided by Coastal Utilitfas, Route 2, Box 131, Paxry, FL

' 12347,
18. Wb hunting or digcharge of firearms is porddtbed vpon the
proparty.

! 12. A wpoedal taxing upit pursuant te Section 6.10.3({h] of
‘the Taylor County Land Developmmont Bogulations im heroby wreatud teo
artablizh and suthorize ansessments on a pexr lok basia to provide
the funds nogesgary %o Baintaln the roeeds within the susdfvision,

The boundories of tha spacial texing wolt ie dofined as the 1L
T AT IR TS AT S Dt 5 et T A W R e

egal

=.-.-#.9,ﬁeiéaﬁ,i.vﬁﬂa%J}t.mb&p!aﬁn@3*95.@.&&&.?@.@3}2_4%@3@:_@~ The
Develaper will be respondible for road naintepance for o poricd of
twalvo (12} months After the date of the filiog of the vubdivieion

plat.

20. ZInvalidation of any one of thews covenanta by Jadgpsnt or
Court oxder in no wisns shall Affect any of theo other provisions,
whioh shall romain in full foreo and effost,

IH WITHESS WEERBOT, T have el my hand and seal this -
of , 1938,

Signed ih the presence of: - KEATOW DEACH LAND TADET
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Grinder Pump Costs vs Price

Subject: Grinder Pump Caosts vs Price

From: "Dave Dall" <davedall@fairpoint.net>
Date: 4/8/2021, 8:26 AM

To: "Lynette" <tcwsd @fairpoint.net>

Thanks for the contact & info on the E/One grinder pump —Mike was very responsive & helpful -
and allowed me to address the performance, distribution and quality issues

Now | just need a break down of our costs & price to supply, install and service a typical service

Appreciate your help

Dave

Dave Dall Associates
3520 N US 221

Perry FL 32347

c: 850.843.0037
e: davedall@fairpoint.net

1of1 4/13/2021,2:38 PM




ESTIMATED PARTS ESTIMATED COST

Recording Fee for Easement - Simple Legal Description $20.00
Valve Box Connection $192.86
Grinder Pump, wet well, control box, power cord, stainless steel back $3,055.15
flow check valve, wager vent

Sackrete around wet well 6 bags @5$5.26 each $31.56
1/4 Comp x 1 1/4 MIPT ADPT PP IPS (2) @ $20.00 each $40.00
1-1/4 Poly Pipe (10 Feet) $4.50
1-1/4" Nipples SCH 80 3" (2) $17.04
4" SCH 40 Pipe (5 Feet) 518.30
4" 90 (1) $5.57
Disconnect Box 30 Amp Breaker 240 volt SQD Loadcenter $32.49
5QD Circuit Breaker 30 amp double pole $14.00
3/4" Locknuts Conduit (4) 50.36
1" Locknut Conduit (1) 50.15
#10 Wire (20 feet) $10.00
1 1/4" PVC Utility Swing Check Valve, FIPT $15.25
11/4 IPS SDR 9 HDPE (supply line) 50 ft 551.00
Tracer Wire for pipe 50ft @ .07 per foot $19.04
1" PVC SCH 40 conduit 5.32 ft (10ft) $3.20
1" PVC coupling (2 each) $.17 each 50.34
1" SCD 40 90 Deg Elbow (2) ($.42 each) $0.84
1" Flex Pipe 5' @ $.94 a ft 54.70
1" Flex Romex Connector $52.04
PVC 1 IN PVC TERM ADPTR $0.26
PVC 3/4 IN PVC TERM ADPTR (3 @ 5.21 EACH) $0.63
ARL NML T907 W/4 90D NM L/T CONN 52.23
ARL NML T75 3/4 STR L/T PVC CONN (3 @ 5$1.48 EACH) S4.44
Conduit 3/4 Non Met L/T Flex PVC (10 ft @ $.54 per ft) $5.40

1/4 to 3/4 RGD KNOCKOUT REDUCING WASHER (2 @ S.24) $0.48
Tri County Inspection ($25.00 if meter has to be pulled) $0.00
Tractor Time (Average 5 Hours) $750.00
Labor Estimates (Installation, site visits, meeting with customers, office $1,000.00
time, locates)

Abandonment and Crushing of Septic Tank (If applicable) $600.00
Total $5,301.83
A typical install averages 5 hours, but has taken as long as 8 hours B
Service costs for the grinder pumps is fairly minimal t_hé first - I
5 years as the warranty covers almost everything but customer caused

damage and electrical spikes. ' ) |

\\WDMYCLOUD\Taylor\Documents\GRINDER PUMP INSTALL COSTS\Grinder Pump Installation Estimate Dall




Re: March Meeting Questions
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Subject: Re: March Meeting Questions

From: Lynette Senter <tcwsd @fairpoint.net>

Date: 3/26/2021, 1:46 PM

To: Dave Dall <davedall@fairpoint.net>

CC: Taylor Coastal Water and Sewer District <tcwsd @fairpoint.net>

Good Afternoon Mr. Dall,

To my knowledge, neither Mr. Curtis nor Mr. Durant has requested a copy of our Mission
Statement. Unless an actual request is made, the District does not send out unsolicited documents.

I have already added a review of the Florida Sunshine Laws to the Agenda for our April 27, 2021
meeting.

Your non-potable request was discussed under New Business at the February 23, 2021 meeting
because you asked for an appeal of the Board's January 26, 2021 decision to deny service. Further
correspondence was received from you on February 25, 2021 which warranted the subject being
placed under Old Business for the March 23, 2021 meeting for informational purposes and possible
discussion. As I have received further correspondence on this subject from you on March 25,
2021, this item will be continued as Old Business for our April 27, 2021 meeting for informational
purposes and possible discussion.

Thank you,

Lynette Senter

On 3/25/2021 5:02 PM, Dave Dall wrote:

Thanks for the info but | missed your reply to: Please confirm that ... the mission statement
- was provided to both Curtis & Durant

| Also | might be a little out of date on the Florida Sunshine Laws but | thought that the intent

| was to maintain a record of the communication not limit or delay it. Please add a review of

' the Florida Sunshine Laws to the agenda. My concern is the use of the excuse of the Florida
. Sunshine Laws to delay or distort the content of the meeting. As you know | was surprised

' that topic was on the agenda as | had advised the District that | understood their decision and
~had taken the necessary steps to mitigate the damages by removing the landscape contractor
' form the project. | understand that the Board had some questions and wanted to make some
- statements which deserve a clear prompt reply so they follow for informational purposes only

1. Am | done with this request: Yes: but rest assured the general topic is still active in the
community and will continue to be a thorn in our side until we become more customer
centric

2. The concern that | would put an old horse trailer on the property was insulting and not
very customer centric but such is life. It is not our intent to build a residence or park an
RV on the lots but to landscape the property for use by our clients, customers and
family while enjoying the Nature Coast

3. The landscaping would take about 2 years to complete, so we would have put a
construction trailer on site for use by the contractors. This trailer was discussed with

4/9/2021,2:11 PM




Re: March Meeting Questions

the Taylor County Building & Planning Department and exceeded their requirements

4. The assertion was made that Tallahassee Nurseries (our landscape designer) would
supply the necessary water for this project which was not correct as they would only
supply the landscape design services

5. The question was asked as to my understanding of the current land use classification
of the lots involved | and replied that | was not certain but assumed that it was Mixed
Use (MUR or MUC). Willi believed that Commercial was not available for the property.

A quick review of the Taylor County Land Use requirements in Chapter 42 confirmed

E that it is MUR or MUC depending on use — RV's increase the classification to MUC but

! landscaping is a lower approved use in both

6. Willi also asserted that since | acquired the property in 2002 or 2003 mitigation was not
an issue — the fact is that | only secured title to the property in 2021 as a prerequisite
for joining the board

Please understand that | have no questions, statements or concerns regarding my request for
| non-potable water service or its rejection but will always respond if you have any

| From: Lynette Senter [mailto:tcwsd@fairpoint.net]

| Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 1:26 PM

To: Dave Dall

Cc: Lynn Aibejeris; Gennie Malone; Steven Brown; Willi Huxford; Diane Carlton; Taylor Coastal Water and Sewer
District

| Subject: Re: March Meeting Questions

Good Morning Mr. Dall,

1. Starting from my position, the Commissioners were Gennie Malone, Vice-Chairman,
Steve Brown, Diane Carlton and Willi Huxford. Lynn Aibejeris our Chairman was absent
and usually occupies the position between Ms. Malone and Mr. Brown.

' 2. A copy of Mr. Floyd Ford's letter was provided in the Board Package for informational
| purposes and it was discussed under Item 7¢ - New Business, District Historical Items.
During this discussion I pointed out that Mr. Ford mentioned that the District lost a
$1,000,000 EDA grant. Parcel 07193-00 Fish Creek Project was discussed under Item 8b -
- Old Business referencing notice to our insurance companies. Our mission statement has
been provided to anyone who requests it and has been posted on our website for years.

3. The administrative items you mentioned should be brought to the next Board meeting
for discussion. I will be happy to add an agenda item for this under New Business.

' As you are now one of the District's Commissioners, T would like to ask that any questions,
| statements and concerns regarding your non-potable water request be addressed at our

| monthly board meeting. We try and limit emails to Commissioners to informational

| purposes only to comply with the Florida Sunshine Laws. If you like, I will be happy to
keep this matter on the agenda under Old Business.

2 0f 4 4/9/2021,2:11 PM




Re: March Meeting Questions
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IfI can answer any other questions, please let me know.

Lynette Senter

.‘ On 3/24/2021 9:15 AM, Dave Dall wrote:

Thanks for the information but as with most new info it generates additional
guestions

1. The easy question — | failed to note the commissioners names with their
seating positions at the meeting. Stating from your position would identify
the commissioners clockwise to my position

2. Parcel 07193-00 Fish Creek Project - during our discussion of this project
— You referred to a quote from the materials that best described the boards
position on this request — was it the following statement from Floyd Ford’s
letter of 11.15.2005 “... the purpose of the project is to remove failing septic
tanks from the coastline --- not to promote further development in the
Costal High Hazard Area.” Please confirm that this was the correct quote
that you referred as it appears to have been superseded by the current
TCWSD Mission Statement adopted 9.26.2006 and that the mission
statement was provided to both Curtis & Durant

3. I'min the process of setting up my communication system with the District
and County residents, businesses and organizations and need to address
the following administrative items:

1. Do we have a news letter
2. Canl get
1.a tewsd e mail address that forwards to my e mail address
davedall@fairpoint.net
2.a tcwsd phone extension that forwards to my 850.843.0037
3.tcwsd business cards
4.an e mail and mailing address list of our members
5.our policy on communication with our attorney
3. Do we have a policy on out sourcing funding for community
development planning — the mission statement is a good first step in
the development of our master plan
4. Do we have a logo that | can use on letterhead and mastheads
5. Do we have a communication and cooperation policy the County
Commissioners and employees — I've started contacts with Michael
Newman (Dist. 3 which overlaps TCWSD), Pam Feagler (Dist. 4
which includes both my business & residence) and Danny Griner
(Building & Planning)

4/9/2021,2:11 PM




Re: March Meeting Questions

Will attempt to address the questions, statements and concerns raised in regards
to my non potable water meter request later this week or next.

Dave Dall

Dave Dall Associates
3520 N US 221
‘ Perry FL 32347

c: 850.843.0037
e: davedall@fairpoint.net

;Lynette Taylor Senter, Office Manager

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer."
Please note: Florida has a very broad public record law. Most written communications
may be subject to public disclosure.
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